
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 

John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

Peter Curling (Labour Lead) 

Duncan Flynn 

Raymond Graham 

Henry Higgins 

John Morse 

Jas Dhot 

David Yarrow 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 6 AUGUST 
2014 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 
CIVIC CENTRE 
HIGH STREET 
UXBRIDGE 
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

  

Published: Tuesday, 29 July 2014 

 Contact: Charles Francis 
Tel: Democratic Services Officer 01895 
556454 
Fax: 01895 277373 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=1993&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Electronic devices 
 
Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is 
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices. 
 
Emergency proce
[...]
under delegated 
powers.  

An agenda is prepared for each meeting, which 
comprises reports on each application 

Reports with petitions will normally be taken at 
the beginning of the meeting.   

The procedure will be as follows:-  

1. The Chairman will announce the report;  

2. The Planning Officer will introduce it; with a 
presentation of plans and photographs;  

3. If there is a petition(s),the petition organiser 
will speak, followed by the agent/applicant 

 

followed by any Ward Councillors; 

4. The Committee may ask questions of the 
petition organiser or of the agent/applicant;  

5. The Committee debate the item and may seek 
clarification from officers;  

6. The Committee will vote on the 
recommendation in the report, or on an 
alternative recommendation put forward by a 
Member of the Committee, which has been 
seconded. 

 

About the Committee’s decision 
The Committee must make its decisions by 
having regard to legislation, policies laid down 
by National Government, by the Greater London 
Authority – under ‘The London Plan’ and 
Hillingdon’s own planning policies as contained 
in the ‘Unitary Development Plan 1998’ and 
supporting guidance.  The Committee must also 
make its decision based on material planning 
considerations and case law and material 
presented to it at the meeting in the officer’s 
report and any representations received.  

Guidance on how Members of the Committee 
must conduct themselves when dealing with 
planning matters and when making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting  

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Land west of 
Woodfield Terrace 
and Dovedale Close, 
Harefield  
 
66148/APP/2014/430 
 
 

Harefield 
 

Construction of a 5-bed detached 
'eco' house with associated 
garage and pool (Outline Planning 
Permission with All Matters 
Reserved). 
 
Recommenation : Refusal  

1 - 26 
 

78 - 91 

7 92 Catlins Lane, 
Pinner  
 
53741/APP/2014/1685 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Conversion of existing dwelling 
house into 1 x 3-bed dwelling 
house and 1 x studio flat with 
associated amenity space. 
 
Recommendation : Refusal 

27 - 38 
 

92 - 99 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

8 Park Farm, Ducks Hill 
Road, Northwood  
 
272/APP/2014/379 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Two storey, 2-bed, attached 
dwelling with associated parking 
and amenity space. 
 
Recommendation : Approval  

39 - 60 
 

100 - 
108 

 

PART II - Members Only 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 
 

9 Enforcement Report 61 - 68 

10 Enforcement Report 69 - 76 

 

PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee                      77 - 108 



This page is intentionally left blank



 !"#$%&'())*)+%,!--*##..%/%0#$%12+23#%4567

&189%6%/%:;:<;8=>%&?<@A,%B%&8;==

CDEF%GHIJ%KL%GKKFLMHCF%JHNNDOH%DEF%FKPHFDCH%OCKIH
QDNHLMHCF%

ORSTUVWXUYRS%RZ%[%\]̂_̀%̀_U[Xa_̀%b_XRb%aRWT_%cYUa%[TTRXY[U_̀%d[V[d_%[S̀
eRRf%gKWUfYS_%hf[SSYSd%h_ViYTTYRS%cYUa%Dff%j[UU_VT%N_T_Vk_̀l

mnompopmqr

8.s!"#%!t%#$.%u.(v%!t%&'())*)+>%=s!"#%()v%w"..)%=s(x.3%

1vv".33

y.z.'!s-.)#{

@<u%8.t% !3{ ||qr}oDhhopmqror~m

y"(�*)+% !3{ JV__%IXa_̀Wf_
mq
m~
mn
m�
m\
DMDq��q~]mmq]�%N_k�%D
m|
mr
DMDq��q~]mmq]D%N_k�%D
m}
DMDq��q~]mmq%O%N_k�%D
HXRfRd�%IWVk_�%̀[U_̀%p\]|]qr%̂�%Ja_%HXRfRd�%ORSTWfU[SX�
F[kỲ%C_[Xa%HXRfRdYX[f%IWVk_�T%HSkYVRSi_SU[f%ORSTWfU[SUT%HXRfRdYX[f
IWVk_�%̀[U_̀%DWdWTU%pmq~
qm

y(#.%&'()3%8.x.*z.v{ y(#.�3�%!t%1-.)v-.)#�3�{

� =?::18�

KWUfYS_%ef[SSYSd%e_ViYTTYRS%YT%TRWdaU%ZRV%Ua_%_V_XUYRS%RZ%[%ZYk_%̂_̀%̀_U[Xa_̀%b_XRb%aRWT_
cYUa%[XX_TT%UR%Ua_%TYU_%[XaY_k_̀%̂�%Ua_%XV_[UYRS%RZ%[%S_c%VR[̀%f_[̀YSd%ZVRi%Ua_%_�YTUYSd
V̀Yk_c[�%̂_Uc__S%|�X%[S̀%|�̀%FRk_̀[f_%OfRT_�%KSf�%[eeVRk[f%RZ%Ua_%eVYSXYef_%RZ%Ua_
_̀k_fRei_SU%YT%TRWdaU%[U%UaYT%TU[d_�%cYUa%[ff%RUa_V%i[UU_VT%V_T_Vk_̀�

Ja_%TU__ef�%TfReYSd%TYU_%XRSTYTUT%RZ%i[YSf�%̀_ST_%cRR̀f[S̀�%̂RWS̀_̀%UR%Ua_%TRWUa�%c_TU
[S̀%SRVUac_TU%̂�%Ua_%�V__S%�_fU�%UR%Ua_%SRVUa%̂�%[ffRUi_SU%d[V̀_ST%[S̀%[%eŴfYX%ZRRUe[Ua
[S̀%UR%Ua_%_[TU%̂�%Q[V_ZY_f̀%PYff[d_%ORST_Vk[UYRS%DV_[�%%

MU%YT%XRSTỲ_V_̀%Ua[U%Ua[U%Ua_%[eefYX[SU%a[T%Z[Yf_̀%UR%i[�_%[%VR̂WTU%X[T_%Ua[U%Ua_V_%[V_
Te_XYZY
[...]
-

./012

3
4567)8

!95:

;<0=2

>

>?

>%

%
&
@

./0/2

8$"A5)BCA6$

?

D
E
8
F
GH
)I
J 
 
)K
L
M
D

B!N"

%
O
@

(P

(
(

%
O
Q

>

&

8546R$:)S5!9N"

T7$)SA:$

8 LHU

K
J8
F
V
M
W
H
X
L

>>

>
Y

BA5R)ZA52

[BI\.]0̂2

(
,

%
O
'

>
?

KJHJWS)IJ  

(
&

(
&
_

>
O
_

T7$

X4CC4A2)LC"

8$N:5$

H̀ !5:a

BAb4C4!N

Y

%

>

>>

>
%>Y

?

>
&

&

>
,>->O

(

>
P>(

,

-

O

c

M9#9a:)de/1

fg*h)iQQjhkkW!:$a

l+j)gQhm*gng@_*g+m)opjo+khk)+mqrs

fg*h)'+pmQ_jr

tugk)@+or)u_k)'hhm)v_Qh)'r)+j)wg*u)

*uh)_p*u+jg*r)+n)*uh)xh_Q)+n)y+vvg**hh
)
fhjzg@hk)opjkp_m*)*+)kh@*g+m),&)+n)*uh)

y+orjg{u*|)}hkg{mk)_mQ)~_*hm*k
)
i@*)>?OO)�*uh)i@*�s

�mqhkk)*uh)i@*)oj+zgQhk)_)jhqhz_m*)

h�@ho*g+m)*+)@+orjg{u*s

BA5R)ZA52

D96Ra)I4CC)K!A"

W!5:7�!!"

W!5:7

~q_mmgm{)iooqg@_*g+m)�hn�

~q_mmgm{)y+vvg**hh }_*h

f@_qh

/�/�d]e

 LWDLW)3LKLESI)
LZ)IJ  JWSDLW
K$a4"$N:a)H$5b46$a
BCANN4N#)H$6:4!N

�����)�������)���������)������)���)���
������ ��)¡ �¢)��������)£¤¥���

¦)yj+wm)@+orjg{u*)_mQ)Q_*_'_kh)
jg{u*k)(P>,)§jQm_m@h)fpjzhr)
>PPP>?(O%

d;d̈MBB̈de/1̈̂ ;<

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108


	Agenda
	6 Land west of Woodfield Terrace and Dovedale Close, Harefield - 66148/APP/2014/430
	7 92 Catlins Lane, Pinner - 53741/APP/2014/1685
	8 Park Farm, Ducks Hill Road, Northwood - 272/APP/2014/379
	9 Enforcement Report
	10 Enforcement Report
	PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes &%ﬁ

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

6 August 2014 {\}[L

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

NORWARS

INGDON

LONDON

Committee Members Present:

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Alan Chapman,
Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, Manijit Khatra, John Morse, Jas Dhot and

David Yarrow

Also Present:
Councillor Jonathan Bianco

LBH Officers Present:

James Rodger, Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture
Adrien Waite, Major Applications Planning Manager

Syed Shah, Principal Highways Engineer

Nicole Cameron, Legal Advisor

Charles Francis, Democratic Services

33. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies from absence were received from Councillors Peter Curling and Councillor
Henry Higgins with Councillor Manijit Kahatra and Councillor Alan Chapman acting as
substitutes

34. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor John Morgan declared a non-pecuniary interest in ltem 7 as he had raised
the particular issue with the planning officers some 18 months previously.

Councillor Jas Dhot declared a non-pecuniary interest as the lead petitioner was known
to him personally.

35. | TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda
Item 3)

None.

36. | MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT (Agenda Item
4)

None.

37. | TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 5)




All items were considered in Part 1 with the exception of items 9 and 10 which were
considered in Part 2.

38.

LAND WEST OF WOODFIELD TERRACE AND DOVEDALE CLOSE, HAREFIELD -
66148/APP/2014/430 (Agenda ltem 6)

Construction of a 5-bed detached 'eco’ house with associated garage and pool
(Outline Planning Permission with All Matters Reserved).

Officers introduced the report, highlighting the changes set out in the addendum.
Officers also proposed that the additional informative be added to the report as follows:

'You are advised that should the development be allowed at a subsequent appeal it
would represents chargeable development under both the Mayor's Community
Infrastructure Levy (£35 per sq.m) and Hillingdon's Community Infrastructure Levy (£95
per sq.m). Given the application is for outline consent it is not possible to estimate the
potential liability at this time. The actual Community Infrastructure Levy would be
calculated were your development to be permitted at appeal and a separate liability
notice will be issued by the Local Planning Authority.. '

The Committee were informed that outline planning permission was being sought for
the erection of a house with access being provided to the site by the creation of a new
road leading from the existing driveway between 69c and 69d Dovedale Close.

In accordance with the Council's constitution, the representative of the petition in
objection to the application was invited to address the meeting.

The petitioner made the following points:
e Although the lead petitioner attended the meeting, he opted not to address the
meeting as he agreed with the contents of the Officer report.

The applicant made the following points:

e The proposal had taken into consideration Officer comments as well as the
Appeal decision.

e The proposal was a highly evolved design which included features such as a
green roof, insulated timber frame, slate walls and dusk activated blinds.

e The design was a raised above ground height so that flora and fauna could
thrive underneath it.

e Parking would be restricted to areas of hard standing.

e Ecologist reports had found no evidence of endangered species on the site.

e A number of trees would need to be removed, if the application was successful
and an impact assessment would also be provided.

e The site was not located within the Green Belt or a nature conservation area.

The Committee raised concerns about whether or not specific circumstances existed at
the site to justify development. Officers explained that in their view, the introduction of
any habitable dwelling would harm the site.

In the course of discussions, the Committee agreed that the proposal would have an
urbanising influence on a site adjacent to the Green Belt and would reduce the
openness of the Green Belt. In addition, the Committee agreed that the size and scale
of the development would be detrimental to the area.




The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and agreed unanimously that
the application be refused.

Resolved -

That the application be refused.

39.

92 CATLINS LANE, PINNER - 53741/APP/2014/1685 (Agenda Item 7)

Conversion of existing dwelling house into 1 x 3-bed dwelling house and 1 x
studio flat with associated amenity space.

Officers introduced the report and provided a brief summary of the application. During
the course of their presentation they verbally corrected the report as follows:

Page 92 last paragraph corrected to read 'no.94 is lower than no. 92" and Page 30, last
paragraph delete ‘as part of the consent’

It was also proposed that an informative relating to the Community Infrastructure Levy,
be delegated to Officers as follows:

'You are advised that should the development be allowed at a subsequent appeal it
would represents chargeable development under both the Mayor's Community
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) (£35 per sq.m) and Hillingdon's CIL (£95 per sq.m). At this
time is estimated that the liability would be £875 for Mayoral CIL and £2375 for
Hillingdon CIL. The actual Community Infrastructure Levy would be calculated were
your development to be permitted at appeal and a separate liability notice will be
issued by the Local Planning Authority. Should you require further information please
refer to the Council's Website www.hillingdon.qgov.uk/index.jsp?articleid=24738'

Officers highlighted that since the agenda had been published, the Planning
Department had received a further three written objections.

In accordance with the Council's constitution, a representative of the petition in
objection to the application addressed the meeting.

The petitioners made the following points:

e The proposal would divide a semi detached property and would detract from the
character and appearance of the area.

e |f the proposal was approved, it would set a dangerous precedent in the area.

e The sub division of the existing property would mean there would be insufficient
local car parking and it would also increase the levels of on street parking.

e The proposal would mean there would be a loss of privacy to adjacent
dwellings, and these occupants would be forced to sit against their fence lines to
have any privacy outdoors.

e The proposal would have a detrimental effect on property prices locally.

e The proposal would be contrary to planning policies.

The agent made the following points:
e The car parking space would be situated on a plastic grid.
e The proposal would incorporate a bike space for the studio.
e Small flats were acceptable in special circumstances, and the Committee was
asked to consider the proposal in these terms.




e The proposal would not have a detrimental effect on the area and was no
different from a number of other garages which had been converted into
accommodation locally.

e The agent agreed that the one of the windows was oversized and should be
changed.

e The agent circulated amended plans for the proposal and asked the Committee
to consider these at the meeting.

e The agent stated the amended plans which had been circulated at the meeting
aimed to revise the internal layout of the proposal and thereby meet the Lifetime
Homes standard.

A Ward Councillor addressed the meeting and made the following points:
e The ward Councillor confirmed that he supported the concerns raised by the
petitioners in objection to the proposal.
e The proposal was too small and did not comply with Planning standards.

Before the Committee entered into general discussion, the Chairman sought legal
advice on the amended plans which had been circulated by the agent. The Legal
Officer advised the Committee not to consider the plans which had been circulated at
the meeting and advised the Committee that it should only determine the application
which had been included in the agenda papers.

Noting the petitioner's comments, the Committee agreed that property prices were not
a material planning consideration. Discussing the proposal, the Committee agreed that
owing to its small size, it would provide an inadequate and sub standard form of
accommodation which would be harmful to the amenity of future occupiers. The
Committee agreed that the proposal did not incorporate adequate off street parking
provision for the existing and proposed development and its external appearance
would not been in keeping with the character of the area.

The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote
was unanimously agreed.

Resolved -

That the application be Refused for the reasons set out in the officer report,
addendum and additional informative.

40.

PARK FARM, DUCKS HILL ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 272/APP/2014/379 (Agenda
Item 8)

Two storey, 2-bed, attaché dwelling ith associated parking and amenity space.
Officers introduced the report and provided a brief summary of the main issues.

The recommendation was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed.
Resolved -

That the application be approved for the reasons set out in the officers report.




41.

ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 9)

1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the officer’s report
was agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons
for it outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part Il as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

42.

ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 10)

1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the officer’s report
was agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons
for it outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part Il as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.00 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on Democratic Services Officer 01895
556454. Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and
Members of the Public.




